Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2006-030

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO ENTER INTO NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE HIGHEST RANKED RESPONDENT, AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE PROVISION OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES ON A CITYWIDE BASIS

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for the provision of construction management services on a Citywide basis was published on January 27, 2006, and closed on February 6, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the City received seven (7) proposals; and

WHEREAS, the advisory selection committee for this project (the "Advisory Committee") met on February 16, 2006, to review the submitted proposals; and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Committee ranked B.W. Sprague, Inc. the highest based upon its review of the submitted proposals; and

WHEREAS, the responding entities made presentations to the City Council with respect to their qualifications and experience in the area of construction management services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** Based upon the recommendation of the Advisory Committee, a review of the proposals submitted to the City and the responding entities' presentations, the City Council hereby ranks the respondents as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A" incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The City Council authorizes the City Manager and City Attorney to enter into negotiations with B.W. Sprague, Inc., for the provision of construction management services on a Citywide basis.
- **Section 3.** If an agreement cannot be reached with B.W. Sprague, Inc., City staff is directed to enter into negotiations with the next highest ranked respondent.
 - **Section 4.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 9th

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Ecklund

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

Exhibit "A"

DSprague 2) URS BiHmore

Chris Bull

- 1) BILTANORE CONSTORACT.
- 2 BW. SPRAGUE
- 3) U.R.S.

BOB MillER

Mearns

1. Sprague

2. Bittmore

3 NRS

JEFF

1 Sprague

2 URS

3 Biltmone

JOHN BARTYS

Despre

Sprague

Bittmore

3) URS